
 
 

 

 

 
SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 

WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

 
A BLENDED MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST. BOSWELLS AND VIA MICROSOFT 

TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY, 2024 at 10.00 AM. 

 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days. 

 
N. MCKINLAY, 
Director Corporate Governance, 
16 February 2024 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Convener's Remarks.  
 

 
  

2.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 
  

3.  Order of Business.  
 

 
  

4.  Declarations of Interest.  
 

 
  

5.  Minute (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

2 mins 
 

 Consider Minute of Scottish Borders Council held on 25 January 2024 for 
approval and signing by the Convener.  (Copy attached.) 
  

 

 
6.  Committee Minutes  

 
5 mins 
 

 Consider Minutes of the following Committees:- 
  
(a)     Local Review Body                                               22 January 2024 
(b)     Jedburgh Common Good                                     29 January 2024 
(c)     External Services-Providers Monitoring Group    6 February 2024 
  
(Please see separate Supplement containing the public Committee Minutes.) 
  

 

 
7.  Real Action for Prevention: A Vision of Population Health in the 

Scottish Borders (Pages 17 - 40) 
 

15 mins 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 Consider report by Director of Public Health – NHS Borders. (Copy 

attached.) 
 

 
8.  Council Tax 2024/25 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
10 mins 
 

 Consider report by Director Finance and Procurement. (Copy attached.)   
9.  South of Scotland Responsible Tourism Strategy (Pages 47 - 80) 

 
15 mins 
 

 Consider report by Director Resilient Communities. (Copy attached.)    
10.  Live Borders - Planned Temporary Closures of Facilities (Pages 81 - 86) 

 
15 mins 
 

 Consider report by Director Resilient Communities. (Copy attached.)    
11.  Open Questions  

 
15 mins 
  

12.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  
 

 
  

13.  Any Other Items Which the Convener Decides Are Urgent  
 

 
  

14.  Private Business  
 

 
 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:- 

  
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.” 

 

 
15.  Minute (Pages 87 - 88) 

 
1 mins 
 

 Consider private Section of Minute of Scottish Borders Council held on 25 
January 2024.  (Copy attached.) 

 
 
16.  Committee Minutes (Pages 89 - 90) 

 
1 mins 
 

 Consider private Section of Minute of the External Services- Providers 
Monitoring Group held on 6 February 2024. (Copy attached.)  

 
 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall Tel: 01835 826556 Email: 
Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk  
 
 
 

mailto:Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 

 MINUTE of MEETING of the SCOTTISH 
BORDERS COUNCIL held in Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St. Boswells and via 
Microsoft Teams on Thursday 25 January 
2024 at 10.00 a.m. 

 ------------------ 
 

Present:- Councillors W. McAteer (Convener), J. Anderson, D. Begg, C. Cochrane, J. Cox, 
L. Douglas, M. Douglas, J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, E. Jardine, J. 
Linehan, N. MacKinnon, S. Marshall, D. Moffat, S. Mountford,  D. Parker, J. 
PatonDay, J. Pirone, C. Ramage, N. Richards, E. Robson, M. Rowley, S. Scott, 
F. Sinclair, E. Small, A. Smart, H. Steel, R. Tatler, V. Thomson, E. Thornton-
Nicol, T. Weatherston. 

Apologies:- Councillor A. Orr. 
In Attendance:-  Chief Executive, Director Corporate Governance, Director Finance and 

Procurement, Director Infrastructure and Environment, Director People, 
Performance and Change, Director Education and Lifelong Learning, Director 
Resilient Communities, Director Strategic Commissioning and Partnerships, 
Democratic Services Team Leader 

---------------------------------------- 
  
1. CONVENER’S REMARKS 
1.1 The Convener expressed his congratulations to three people from the Scottish Borders who 

had been recognised in the New Year Honours List.  Best wishes were expressed to Shirley 
Rogers, awarded a CBE for services to Scottish Community Healthcare, Sally-Ann Loudon, 
awarded an OBE for services to Local Government, and Stuart Hogg, awarded an MBE for 
services to Rugby.   

 
1.2 The Convener thanked the NHS, Emergency Planning, Council Staff, and Resilient Groups 

who had been involved in the response to Storm Isha and Jocelyn which had struck the 
region recently.   

 
1.3 The Convener highlighted the outstanding career of Julie Forrest, who had recently won the 

mixed pairs final of the World Indoor Bowls championship.  Julie was also the runner-up in 
the World Indoor Bowls women’s singles final.  

 
1.4 The Convener congratulated the Director of Finance and Procurement on 25 years’ service 

with the Council.   
 
 DECISION 
 NOTED. 
 
2. MINUTE 
 The Minute of the Meeting held on 14 December 2023 was considered.   

 
DECISION 
AGREED that the Minute be approved and signed by the Convener. 
 

3. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 The Minutes of the following Committees had been circulated:- 
 

 (a) Teviot and Liddesdale Area Partnership    7 November 2023  
(b) Selkirk Common Good   13 November 2023  
(c) Jedburgh Common Good    13 N
[...]
Appendix II to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 6, 8 and 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A to 
the Act. 

 
 SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 

 
21. Minute 
 The private section of the Council Minute of 14 December 2023 was approved.   
 
22. Committee Minutes 
 The private sections of the Committee Minutes as detailed in paragraph 3 of this Minute were 

approved. 
 
The meeting concluded at 1.05 p.m.  
 

Page 13



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
25 JANUARY 2024  

APPENDIX I 
 

OPEN QUESTIONS 
 
 

Question from Councillor Thomson  
 
To the Executive Member for Roads Development and Maintenance   
Will the Council consider moving from the provision of cut Christmas trees to the provision of a 
living tree to those communities currently in receipt of a cut Christmas tree?  Whilst it is recognised 
that there would be a cost implication for provision and planting of a living tree, these could be 
mitigated by the reduction of delivery journeys from plantation to site, annual cost of tree (potential 
replacement thereof as happened this year), all giving a significant benefit to the environment, as 
well as Council finances.  
 
Reply from Councillor Greenwell  
I would like to first of all acknowledge the challenges faced in the provision of Christmas trees last 
month. As outlined previously, the contractor experienced some significant supply issues which, in 
trying to mitigate the impact of, caused further problems in the discrepancy of provision across 
communities. I would like to again assure members that the specification and standard of trees 
ordered was the same as in previous years.  We have received an apology from the contractor for 
the issues that we experienced this year.  
 
Living Christmas trees are something that Officers have been exploring as a sustainable 
alternative to annual tree provision in communities. As the question states, the costs of one-off 
provision of a Livin
[...]
ations/social-prescribing
https://services.nhslothian.scot/anticipatorycareplanning/gp-practice-teams/
https://www.alliance-scotland.org.uk/digital/aliss-a-local-information-system-for-scotland-2/
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5c338375e5274a65a5da03d6/MECC_Implememenation_guide_v2.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.g7818
https://www.obesityactionscotland.org/media/1rfhqj35/local_levers_for_diet_and_healthy_weight_final.pdf
https://www.obesityactionscotland.org/media/1rfhqj35/local_levers_for_diet_and_healthy_weight_final.pdf
https://www.thelancet.com/journals/lancet/article/PIIS0140-6736(23)00590-1/fulltext


 

 24 

 

Need to contact us 
public.health@borders.scot.nhs.uk  

Public Health, NHS Borders, Education Centre, 

Borders General Hospital,  Melrose,  TD6 9BS  

 

01896 825560  

@ 
 

 

Page 40



Scottish Borders Council – 21 February 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

COUNCIL TAX 2024/25 
 
 
Report by Director of Finance & Procurement 
 
SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 
21 February 2024 
 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval for the freezing of Council Tax at current 

2023/24 levels for 2024/25.  The paper provides background 
information to the Council Tax as well as confirmation of the charge 
from April 2024 in all Council Tax bands. 

 
1.2 Council, in setting the indicative budget for 2024/25 in February 2023, 

forecast that Council Tax would rise by 4 per cent from 1 April 2024 
providing an additional £2.9m income, net of discounts and exemptions and 
excluding growth of £0.6m from growth in properties, to fund Council 
services. 

 
1.3 In October 2023, the First Minister announced the Scottish Government’s 

intention to deliver a Council Tax freeze across Scotland for 2024/25 in 
recognition of the impact of the current cost of living crisis on households.  
There was a commitment for this freeze to be fully funded.  As part of the 
December 2023 Scottish Government budget, funding of £144m was 
provided which Scottish Government have stated equates to an equivalent 
5% increase in Council Tax nationally.  The distribution methodology of the 
£144m was confirmed in January 2024 and Scottish Borders Council will 
receive an additional £3.2m to support the freeze, this is £0.3m more than 
the £2.9m approved within the financial plan which supports the current 
funding gap. The £0.6m assumed for new properties remains in the budget. 

 
1.4 All council tax values referred to in this paper refer only to the Council Tax 

element of the charge on households.  They exclude charges collected by 
SBC on behalf of Scottish Water through council tax bills. An increase of 
8.8% in domestic water and sewerage charges levied by Scottish Water is 
due to take place from 1st April 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Scottish Borders Council – 21 February 2024 
 

 
 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  Council is recommended to 
 

a) Accept the additional funding of £3.22m through the 2024/25 Local 
Government Finance Settlement to freeze Council Tax at 2023/24 
levels; and,  

 
b) Approve the Council Taxes to be paid in financial year 2024/25, 

from 1st April 2024 in respect of all chargeable dwellings in the 
Scottish Borders as set out in the table below, with a Band D 
equivalent of £1,356.11. 

 
Scottish Borders Council Tax applicable Charges from 1st April 
2024: 
 
Council Tax Band Applicable Annual Charge Per 

property £ 
  

A 904.07 
B 1,054.75 
C 1,205.43 
D 1,356.11 
E 1,781.78 
F 2,203.68 
G 2,655.72 
H 3,322.47 

  

Page 42



Scottish Borders Council – 21 February 2024 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  Council Tax funds around 20% of local government net revenue expenditure 

in the Scottish Borders, the remainder coming from Government in the form 
of direct revenue support grant.  The Council Tax in the Scottish Borders is 
the 5th lowest in mainland Scotland and 7th lowest overall once the island 
Councils are included.  Council Tax is a tax on domestic property.  All 
domestic properties are banded based on their valuation at the 1991 levels, 
any new properties are also assessed on estimated values from 1991 and 
allocated to one of the 8 property bandings (A-H).  The property bandings 
and the numbers of properties in each band for the Scottish Borders are 
shown in table 1 below.  

 
Table 1 

Band 

Property 
Value 

1991 

No of 
Properties 

at  Dec 
2023 

Existing 
Multiplier 

Proportion 
of Band D 

Current 

Council 

tax £ 

A Up to £27k 16,567 0.66667 240/360  904.07 

B £27k -  £35k 12,860 0.77778 280/360 1,054.75 

C £35k - £45k  7,360 0.88889 320/360 1,205.43 

D £45k - £58K  6,309 1.00000 360/360 1,356.11 

E £58k - £80k  6,630 1.31389 473/360 1,781.78 

F £80k – 106k  5,083 1.62500 585/360 2,203.68 

G £106k -£212k  4,720 1.95833 705/360 2,655.72 

H Above £212k     495 2.45000 882/360 3,322.47 
 
3.2 Band D is the average rate of Council Tax.  The band D tax for the current 

financial year 2023/24 is £1,356.11 per annum in the Scottish Borders. All 
other bands vary as a proportion of the band D rate.  The relationship 
between bandings does not vary year to year unless the “multiplier” i.e. the 
relationship between band D (the average) and the other bands is varied by 
Scottish Ministers. 

 
3.3 The majority of properties in the Scottish Borders fall into bands A – C 

which contain 36,787 (61.3%) out of the total 60,024 domestic properties 
per a snapshot of the valuation roll at December 2023. 

 
3.4 Council Tax bands are also used to set domestic water and sewerage 

changes which the Council bills and collects on behalf of Scottish Water.  All 
figures in this paper refer only to the Council Tax element of the 
charge and exclude any reference to charges collected by SBC on 
behalf of Scottish Water. An increase of 8.8% in domestic water and 
sewerage charges levied by Scottish Water is due to take place from 
1st April. 

 
3.5 Scottish Government have previously announced their intention to reform 

Council Tax and held a ‘Fairer Council Tax Consultation’ in Summer 2023. 
 

Page 43



Scottish Borders Council – 21 February 2024 
 

4      COUNCIL TAX 2024/25 
 

4.1 Council, in setting the indicative budget for 2024/25 in February 2023, 
forecast that Council Tax would rise by 4 per cent from 1 April 2024 
providing an additional £2.9m income, net of discounts and exemptions, to 
fund Council services. An additional £0.6m for a forecast increased number 
of properties was also included in the forecast. 

 
4.2 In October 2023, the First Minister announced the Scottish Government’s 

intention to deliver a Council Tax freeze across Scotland for 2024/25 in 
recognition of the impact of the current cost of living crisis on households.  
There was a commitment for this freeze to be fully funded.  As part of the 
December 2023 Scottish Government budget, funding of £144m was 
provided which Scottish Government have stated equates to an equivalent 
5% increase in Council Tax nationally.   It was confirmed in January 2024 
that Scottish Borders Council would receive an additional £3.2m to support 
the freeze, this is £0.3m more than the £2.9m approved within the financial 
plan which supports the current funding gap. The £0.6m for the estimated 
increased number of properties has not been impacted.  

 
4.3 The following table shows the current 2023/24 charge per band which it is 

recommended will be frozen for financial year 2024/25. 
 

Table 2  

Band Council Tax rate per band  

(current 2023/24 rate 

frozen for 2024/25) 

A    904.07 

B 1,054.75 

C 1,205.43 

D 1,356.11 

E 1,781.78 

F 2,203.68 

G 2,655.72 

H 3,322.47 
 
 
 
 
4.4 Proposals of the indicative Council tax rates for 2025/26 to 2028/29 will 

form part of the budget papers submitted to Council on 29th February 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 44



Scottish Borders Council – 21 February 2024 
 

5 IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Financial  

There are no further costs associated with the content of this paper, its 

[...]
zzie Turner can also give information on 
other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact us at Lizzie.turner@scotborders.gov.uk Ext 6056 
 

Page 46

mailto:Lizzie.turner@scotborders.gov.uk


Scottish Borders Council – 21 February 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

SOUTH OF SCOTLAND RESPONSIBLE TOURISM STRATEGY 
 
 
Report by Director of Resilient Communities 
 
SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 
21 February 2024 
 
 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

1.1  This report provides elected members with a final working draft of the 
South of Scotland Responsible Tourism Strategy. 

1.2  The first Regional Economic Strategy Delivery Plan included a commitment 
to “Develop a South of Scotland Responsible Tourism Destination and 
Marketing Strategy” under the theme of Cultural and Creative Excellence, 
Action 4 (C). 

1.3  All five of the key agencies in the South of Scotland, including Scottish 
Borders Council, Dumfries and Galloway Council, South of Scotland 
Enterprise, South of Scotland Destination Alliance, and VisitScotland have 
been collaborating to support the development of a single Responsible 
Tourism Destination Development Strategy for the South of Scotland. 

1.4  The report reflects the high level of ambition in the South of Scotland to 
grow the tourism sector, attract more visitors and increase market value. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  I recommend that the Council: 

(a) Endorses the South of Scotland Responsible Tourism 
Strategy, and; 

(b) Recognises the potential of the South of Scotland to contribute 
to the successful delivery of the National Tourism Strategy 
“Scotland Outlook 2030” and the National Strategy for 
Economic Transformation. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



Scottish Borders Council – 21 February 2024 
 

3  SOUTH OF SCOTLAND RESPONSIBLE TOURISM STRATEGY 

3.1  All five of the key agencies in the South of Scotland, including Scottish 
Borders Council, Dumfries and Galloway Council, South of Scotland 
Enterprise, South of Scotland Destination A
[...]
hority properties 
and via the private sector 

• Creating a network of overnight parking options provided by the local authorities and the 
private sector for which motorhome users should be expected to pay appropriate charges 

• Actively manage our motorhome offering to maximise spend in region. 

Page 80



 

Scottish Borders Council – 21 February 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 

LIVE BORDERS – PLANNED TEMPORARY CLOSURES OF 
FACILITIES  
 
 
Report by Director of Resilient Communities  
 
SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 
21 February 2024 
 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report updates Council on the temporary closures which are 

required to some of the Live Borders operated sporting facilities to 
ensure necessary electrical inspections/works are undertaken and 
proposes that, given buildings are closed, further survey and 
scoping work is undertaken, subject to available resources.     

 
1.2 A joint programme of actions was approved by Council at its meeting of 23 

November 2023, including undertaking condition surveys of SBC buildings 
managed by Live Borders. 

 
1.3 Electrical compliance-related works are planned by Live Borders in a 

number of buildings which will require their temporary closure for short 
durations. 

 
1.4 Works to upgrade the heating system at Eyemouth Leisure Centre is on-

going and the facility remains closed during this period. 
 
1.5 It is proposed that these temporary closures are utilised to allow some 

further scoping works to be undertaken. This adopts the same principles 
used following the Peebles Swimming Pool fire whereby additional fabric 
improvement works were delivered at the same time. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 I recommend that the Council agrees:- 
 
 (a) the proposal, subject to available resources, to take the 

opportunity of temporary closures to carry out condition 
surveys, and a scoping exercise which will identify further 
works required to the Eyemouth and Hawick facilities from 
simple interventions to fu

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

COUNCIL held in Council Chamber, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St. Boswells and Via 
Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 21st 
February, 2024 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- Councillors W. McAteer (Convener), J. Anderson, D. Begg, P. Brown, C. 
Cochrane, J. Cox, L. Douglas, M. Douglas, J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton, S. 
Hamilton, E. Jardine, J. Linehan, N. MacKinnon, S. Marshall, D. Moffat, S. 
Mountford, D. Parker, J. PatonDay, J. Pirone, C. Ramage, N. Richards, E. 
Robson, M. Rowley, S. Scott, F. Sinclair, A. Smart, H. Steel, R. Tatler, V. 
Thomson, E. Thornton-Nicol, T. Weatherston 

Apologies:- Councillors E. Small, A. Orr. 
In Attendance:-  Chief Executive, Director Corporate Governance, Director Finance and 

Procurement, Director Infrastructure and Environment, Director Education and 
Lifelong Learning, Director Resilient Communities, Director Strategic 
Commissioning and Partnerships, Democratic Services Team Leader. 

  
 

1. CONVENER'S REMARKS.  
The Convener expressed his condolences to the family and friends of Elizabeth Bell, who 
had sadly passed away following a tragic road accident near her family home in East 
Gordon.  The Convener provided assurances that Scottish Borders Council would fully 
support Police Scotland in its investigation and work quickly and tirelessly to address the 
community concerns.   
  
DECISION 
NOTED. 
 

2. MINUTE  
The Minute of the Meeting held on 25 January 2024 was considered.   

  
DECISION 
AGREED that the Minute be approved and signed by the Convener. 
  
 

3. COMMITTEE MINUTES  
The Minutes of the following Committees had been circulated:- 
  
(a) Local Review Body                                                          22 January 2024  
(b) Jedburgh Common Good                                                29 January 2024 
(c) External Services-Providers Monitoring Group               6 February 2024  
  
DECISION 
APPROVED the Minutes listed above.  
  
 

4. REAL ACTION FOR PREVENTION: A VISION OF POPULATION HEALTH IN THE 
SCOTTISH BORDERS  

4.1       The Chairman welcomed the Director of Public Health – NHS Borders, Dr Sohail Bhatti, to 
provide a presentation on the Real Action for Prevention: a vision of population health in 
the Scottish Borders.  Dr Bhatti explained that the concept of prevention was one of the 
fundamental pillars of Public Health and Government policy and outlined the three types 
of prevention.  Primary prevention was where action was taken to stop a condition, 
disease or illness ever occurring; secondary was where action was taken to detect the 



early signs of a specific disease or issue and intervene before symptoms could develop; 
and tertiary was where action was taken to reduce the impact of disease that had 
manifested in an individual. Socio-economic factors had the largest impact upon 
individuals’ health.  Health Services had a smaller impact, accounting for a 20% impact. 
Prevention was seen as a very cost effective way of allowing people to live healthy lives 
and for every pound spent there would a multiple order of gains made.  In the Scottish 
Borders the NHS and the Council worked together in partnership through the Integrated 
Joint Board and Dr Bhatti explained that through this partnership the organisations 
generally worked very well and was adept at resolving problems and responding to crisis, 
but needed to improve the way in which it prevented crises occurring.  Further 
collaborative work needed to be undertaken to ensure that proactive steps were in place 
to embed prevention work into the mainstream.  Dr Bhatti highlighted that the Scottish 
Borders had a demographic profile of what Scotland would experience in 2054 and it was 
imperative that health services were equipped to deal with minor ailments to allow people 
to live well as they aged well.  The importance of putting social prescribing at scale in 
place was highlighted and it was emphasised that the health service would continue to be 
under considerable pressure until people were directed away from frontline healthcare.  
Such social prescribing would involve a considerable range of partners and involvement 
from communities.   

  
4.2       Members thanked Dr Bhatti for his comprehensive report and highlighted that SBC were 

keen to continue to ensure that through effective partnership working, the clear vision 
which had been outlined was delivered.  In response to a question regarding blood 
pressure checks at every pharmacy across the Scottish Borders, Dr Bhatti undertook to 
explore the situation but explained that not every location had an appropriate space for 
the tests to be undertaken or appropriately trained staff to assess the results, which were 
imperative to avoid potential misdiagnosis.     Dr Bhatti accepted an invitation to attend the 
Anti-Poverty Reference Group.  Regarding waiting lists to register at a dentist, Dr Bhatti 
explained that work was ongoing through the IJB and the situation was improving, 
however more work was required.  In response to a question regarding a single system to 
allow all anchor institutions to make referrals for social prescribing, Dr Bhatti explained 
that a group had been setup to address the issue.  The key drivers of a successful social 
prescribing model would be the citizens of the Scottish Borders, and it was imperative that 
successful collaboration by organisations continued to empower people. The use of 
technology and effective algorithms to undertake more tasks within the health service was 
highlighted as an area that could potentially provide considerable benefits.   

  
            DECISION 
            NOTED.  

 
5. COUNCIL TAX 2024/25  

There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director Finance and Procurement 
which sought approval for the freezing of Council Tax at current 2023/24 levels for 
2024/25. The report provided background information to the Council Tax as well as 
confirmation of the charge from April 2024 in all Council Tax bands.  Council, in setting 
the indicative budget for 2024/25 in February 2023, had forecast that Council Tax would 
rise by 4 per cent from 1 April 2024 providing an additional £2.9m income, net of 
discounts and exemptions and excluding growth of £0.6m from growth in properties, to 
fund Council services. In October 2023, the First Minister announced the Scottish 
Government’s intention to deliver a Council Tax freeze across Scotland for 2024/25 in 
recognition of the impact of the current cost of living crisis on households and there was a 
commitment for that freeze to be fully funded.  As part of the December 2023 Scottish 
Government budget, funding of £144m was provided which Scottish Government had 
stated equated to an equivalent 5% increase in Council Tax nationally.  The distribution 
methodology of the £144m was confirmed in January 2024 and Scottish Borders Council 
would receive an additional £3.2m to support the freeze, that was £0.3m more than the 
£2.9m approved within the financial plan which supported the current funding gap.  The 
£0.6m assumed for new properties remained in the budget.  All council tax values referred 



to in the report referred only to the Council Tax element of the charge on households.  
That excluded charges collected by SBC on behalf of Scottish Water through council tax 
bills.  An increase of 8.8% in domestic water and sewerage charges levied by Scottish 
Water was due to take place from 1st April 2024. Members thanked the Director Finance 
and Procurement for the very comprehensive report and highlighted that the decision on 
freezing Council Tax had been carefully considered by the Cross-Party Budget Working 
Group.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED to:-  
  
(a)     accept the additional funding of £3.22m through the 2024/25 Local 

Government Finance Settlement to freeze Council Tax at 2023/24 levels; and 
  
(b)     approve the Council Taxes to be paid in financial year 2024/25, from 1st April 

2024 in respect of all chargeable dwellings in the Scottish Borders as set out 
in the table below, with a Band D equivalent of £1,356.11.  

  
          Scottish Borders Council Tax applicable Charges from 1 April 2024: 
  

Council Tax Band Applicable Annual Charge 
Per property £ 

    
A 904.07 
B 1,054.75 
C 1,205.43 
D 1,356.11 
E 1,781.78 
F 2,203.68 
G 2,655.72 
H 3,322.47 

  
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillor Rowley declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of 
Section 5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct given his employment with SOSE and left 
the Chamber during the discussion. 
  

6. SOUTH OF SCOTLAND RESPONSIBLE TOURISM STRATEGY  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director Resilient Communities which 
presented a final working draft of the South of Scotland Responsible Tourism Strategy.  
The first Regional Economic Strategy Delivery Plan included a commitment to “Develop a 
South of Scotland Responsible Tourism Destination and Marketing Strategy” under the 
theme of Cultural and Creative Excellence, Action 4 (C).  All five of the key agencies in 
the South of Scotland, including Scottish Borders Council, Dumfries and Galloway 
Council, South of Scotland Enterprise, South of Scotland Destination Alliance, and 
VisitScotland had been collaborating to support the development of a single Responsible 
Tourism Destination Development Strategy for the South of Scotland.  The report 
reflected the high level of ambition in the South of Scotland to grow the tourism sector, 
attract more visitors and increase market value.   The Chief Officer – Economic 
Development, Ms Samantha Smith, presented the report and highlighted that the strategy 
had involved considerable consultation with local businesses and stakeholders across the 
region.  Elected Members congratulated Ms Smith on the work involved and highlighted 
that the South of Scotland had been included in the Lonely Planet list of Best in Travel 
destinations for 2023.   
  



DECISION 
AGREED to:- 
  
(a)        endorse the South of Scotland Responsible Tourism Strategy; and 
  
(b)        recognise the potential of the South of Scotland to contribute to the 

successful delivery of the National Tourism Strategy “Scotland Outlook 
2030” and the National Strategy for Economic Transformation.   

  
MEMBER 
Councillor Rowley re-joined the meeting.  
  

7. LIVE BORDERS - PLANNED TEMPORARY CLOSURES OF FACILITIES  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director Infrastructure and 
Environment which provided an update on the temporary closures which were required to 
some of the Live Borders operated sporting facilities to ensure necessary electrical 
inspections/works were undertaken and proposed that, given buildings were closed, 
further survey and scoping work was undertaken, subject to available resources.  A joint 
programme of actions was approved by Council at its meeting of 23 November 2023, 
including undertaking condition surveys of SBC buildings managed by Live Borders.  
Electrical compliance-related works were planned by Live Borders in a number of 
buildings which would require their temporary closure for short durations.  Works to 
upgrade the heating system at Eyemouth Leisure Centre was ongoing and the facility 
remained closed.  It was proposed that those temporary closures were utilised to allow 
some further scoping works to be undertaken, which was the same principle adopted 
following the Peebles Swimming Pool fire whereby additional fabric improvement works 
were delivered at the same time.  The Director Resilient Communities, Mrs Jenni Craig, 
presented the report and responded to questions.  In response to a question regarding a 
lack of communication regarding the potential closure of the Teviotdale Leisure Centre, 
Mrs Craig acknowledged local frustrations regarding the closure and confirmed that 
Scottish Borders Council and LiveBorders were working to gain a full understanding of the 
condition of all of the buildings within the estate in order to ensure that they were 
sustainable in the long-term.  The Chief Executive provided assurance that when officers 
became aware of unforeseen, or extended closures, local Ward Members would be 
advised of the circumstances as a matter of priority.  The proactive approach to 
undertaking works was lauded as a positive step to ensuring that future closures for works 
could be managed in a more efficient manner.  In response to a question regarding 
whether alternative facilities were being offered for use by groups, Mrs Craig confirmed 
that LiveBorders had offered the use of alternative locations and undertook to investigate 
the full extent of such offerings.  Regarding the timeframe for the condition survey, the 
Chief Officer – Estates, Mr Ray Cherry, explained that the programme had been started 
and was being undertaken in-house to allow the results to be compared to the ongoing 
survey of SBC’s estate.  Due to the size of the estate, it was expected to take some 
considerable time.  Mrs Craig explained that LiveBorders were planning to produce a 
monthly newsletter for Elected Members in order to effectively share key information.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED:- 
  
(a)        the proposal, subject to available resources, to take the opportunity of 

temporary closures to carry out condition surveys and a scope exercise 
which would identify further works requeued to the Eyemouth and Hawick 
facilities from simple interventions to full decarbonisation; and  

  
(b)        to delegate authority to the Chief Executives of both organisations, in 

consultation with the elected members of the SBC/LiveBorders Executive 
Board, to extend those closures, if required, to facilitate additional works, 
subject to available funding.   



  
8. OPEN QUESTIONS  

The questions submitted by Councillors Sinclair and Thornton-Nicol were answered.   
  
DECISION 
NOTED the replies as detailed in Appendix I to this Minute. 
  
 

9. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in  Appendix II to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 6 and 8 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act. 
  

      SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

10. MINUTE  
The private section of the Council Minute of 25 January 2024 was approved.   
 

11. COMMITTEE MINUTES  
The private sections of the Meeting of the External Services-Providers Monitoring Group 
held on 6 February 2024 was approved. 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.05 p.m. 


